SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 14,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 112-113

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2744 — Public Hearing and Work Session
Real ID Proposed Rules- Informational Meeting
HB 2665A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2666A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2538 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
112A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:11 p.m.
HB 2744 - PUBLIC HEARING
006 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
013 Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
042 Chair Metsger
046 Rep. Flores
049 Chair Metsger
HB 2744 - WORK SESSION
052 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2744 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.
054 Sen. L. George
055 VOTE: 5-0-0
Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
056 Chair Metsger
REAL ID PROPOSED RULES - INFORMATIONAL MEETING
057 Chair Metsger
067 Lorna Youngs, DMV Administrator, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
112A 265 Chair Metsger
271 Youngs
285 Chair Metsger
300 Youngs
322 Sen. Starr

328 Youngs



HB 2665A - PUBLIC HEARING

335
342
350
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113A

HB 2665A - WORK SESSION

354
401
409
440

048
052
063
066
183
185
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207
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322
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345
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HB 2666A - PUBLIC HEARING

442

447

449

452

455

112B

458
019

Sen. Starr
Youngs
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Metsger

Kelly Ross

David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein LLP
(EXHIBIT C)

Sen. Deckert

Bennett

Sen. Deckert

Bennett

Chair Metsger

Bennett

Sen. George

Bennett

Sen. George

Bennett

Sen. Deckert

Bennett

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. George

Bennett

Denise Bower, Vice President, Community Management Inc.
Sen. L. George

Bennett

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Bennett

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2665A-2
amendments dated 5/11/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2665A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)

David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein
(EXHIBIT E)



HB 2666A - WORK SESSION

104

HB 2538- PUBLIC HEARING

109

111
115
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124
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128

130

132

112B

113B

133
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150
217

219
220

223
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233
236
245
275

360
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412
433
023
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040
047

120

166

204
207

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2666A-2
amendments dated 5/11/07.

Sen. Monnes Anderson

David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Bennett

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2666A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Chair Metsger

Bill Cross, Lobbyist, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association
John Stone, President, J.P. Stone Contractors Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Stone

Chair Metsger

Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractor’s Board
Sen. Monnes Anderson

Stone

Chair Metsger

Wes Butler, Landscape Contractor, Salem

Stefani Ulibarri, Representative, Son Light Landscapes
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Butler

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Ulibarri

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Ulibarri

Chair Metsger

Jill Hoyenga, Water Management Specialist, Eugene Water and
Electric Board (EXHIBIT H)

Patrick Griffiths, Water Resources Coordinator, City of Bend
(EXHIBIT I)

Judi Ranton, Water Conservation Program Supervisor, City of
Portland (EXHIBIT J)

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Ranton



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

212
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226
240
254
269
283
287
323
326
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Hoyenga

Griftiths

Sen. George

Griftiths

Sen. George

Griffiths

Chair Metsger

Jamison Ulibarri, Owner, Son Light Landscapes
Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:01 p.m.

Real ID Proposed Rules, written testimony, Lorna Youngs, 8 pp
HB 2665A, -A2 Amendments, Staff, 2 pp

HB 2665A, written testimony, David Bennett, 9 pp

HB 2666A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2666A, written testimony, David Bennett, 5 pp

HB 2538, written testimony, John Stone, 3 pp

HB 2538, written testimony, Stefani Ulibarri, 1 p

HB 2538, written testimony, Jill Hoyenga, 1 p

HB 2538, Informational Packet, Patrick Griffiths, 68 pp

HB 2538, written testimony, Judi Ranton, 1 pp



