SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

May 14, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 112 - 113

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair

Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair

Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2744 – Public Hearing and Work Session Real ID Proposed Rules- Informational Meeting HB 2665A – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2666A – Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2538 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
112A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:11 p.m.
<u>HB 2744 - PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
	006	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	013	Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
	042	Chair Metsger
	046	Rep. Flores
	049	Chair Metsger
HB 2744 - WOF	RK SESSION	
	052	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2744 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	054	Sen. L. George
	055	VOTE: 5-0-0
	033	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	056	Chair Metsger
REAL ID PROI		ORMATIONAL MEETING
110.12.12.12.110.1	057	Chair Metsger
	067	Lorna Youngs, DMV Administrator, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
112A	265	Chair Metsger
	271	Youngs
	285	Chair Metsger
	300	Youngs
	322	Sen. Starr
	328	Youngs

	335	Sen. Starr
	342	Youngs
	350	Chair Metsger
HR 2665A -	PUBLIC HEARING	Chair Mctsger
11D 2003A -	354	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT B)
	401	Chair Metsger
	409	Kelly Ross
	440	David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein LLP
	110	(EXHIBIT C)
113A	048	Sen. Deckert
	052	Bennett
	063	Sen. Deckert
	066	Bennett
	183	Chair Metsger
	185	Bennett
	191	Sen. George
	207	Bennett
	210	Sen. George
	219	Bennett
	246	Sen. Deckert
	265	Bennett
	283	Sen. Deckert
	285	Sen. Starr
	310	Chair Metsger
	322	Sen. George
	330	Bennett
	345	Denise Bower, Vice President, Community Management Inc.
	373	Sen. L. George
	385	Bennett
	403	Chair Metsger
	406	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	409	Bennett
113A	429	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	440	Chair Metsger
HB 2665A -	WORK SESSION	
	442	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2665A-2 amendments dated 5/11/07.
	447	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	449	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2665A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	452	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	455	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2666A -</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	-
	458	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
112B	019	David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein
		(EXHIBIT E)

	104	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2666A -</u>	WORK SESSION	
	109	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HB 2666A-2 amendments dated 5/11/07.
	111	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	115	David Bennett, Attorney, Landeye, Bennett, Blumstein
	121	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	124	Bennett
	126	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	128	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2666A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	130	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Deckert
		Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	132	Chair Metsger
HB 2538- PU	UBLIC HEARING	
	133	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	142	Chair Metsger
	146	Bill Cross, Lobbyist, Oregon Landscape Contractors Association
	150	John Stone, President, J.P. Stone Contractors Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
	217	Chair Metsger
112B	219	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	220	Stone
	223	Chair Metsger
	226	Mike Snyder, Administrator, Landscape Contractor's Board
	230	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	233	Stone
	236	Chair Metsger
	245	Wes Butler, Landscape Contractor, Salem
	275	Stefani Ulibarri, Representative, Son Light Landscapes
	_,,	(EXHIBIT G)
	360	Chair Metsger
	374	Butler
	412	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	433	Ulibarri
113B	023	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	033	Ulibarri
	040	Chair Metsger
	047	Jill Hoyenga, Water Management Specialist, Eugene Water and
	V	Electric Board (EXHIBIT H)
	120	Patrick Griffiths, Water Resources Coordinator, City of Bend (EXHIBIT I)
	166	Judi Ranton, Water Conservation Program Supervisor, City of Portland (EXHIBIT J)
	204	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	207	Ranton

212	Hoyenga
214	Griffiths
226	Sen. George
240	Griffiths
254	Sen. George
269	Griffiths
283	Chair Metsger
287	Jamison Ulibarri, Owner, Son Light Landscapes
323	Chair Metsger
326	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 3:01 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Real ID Proposed Rules, written testimony, Lorna Youngs, 8 pp
- B. HB 2665A, -A2 Amendments, Staff, 2 pp
- C. HB 2665A, written testimony, David Bennett, 9 pp
- D. HB 2666A, -A2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2666A, written testimony, David Bennett, 5 pp
- F. HB 2538, written testimony, John Stone, 3 pp
- G. HB 2538, written testimony, Stefani Ulibarri, 1 p
- H. HB 2538, written testimony, Jill Hoyenga, 1 p
- I. HB 2538, Informational Packet, Patrick Griffiths, 68 pp
- J. HB 2538, written testimony, Judi Ranton, 1 pp